Chapter 312

(House Bill 370)

AN ACT concerning

6888th Central Postal Directory Battalion Day

FOR the purpose of requiring the Governor annually to proclaim a certain day as 6888th Central Postal Directory Battalion Day.

BY renumbering

Article – General Provisions Section 7–402 through 7–418 to be Section 7–403 through 7–419, respectively Annotated Code of Maryland (2019 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)

BY adding to

Article – General Provisions Section 7–402 Annotated Code of Maryland (2019 Replacement Volume and 2022 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That Section(s) 7–402 through 7–418 of Article – General Provisions of the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) 7–403 through 7–419, respectively.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - General Provisions

7-402.

THE GOVERNOR ANNUALLY SHALL PROCLAIM MARCH 9 AS 6888TH CENTRAL POSTAL DIRECTORY BATTALION DAY IN RECOGNITION OF THE SERVICE OF THE WOMEN OF THE 6888TH CENTRAL POSTAL DIRECTORY BATTALION DURING WORLD WAR II.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2023.

Approved by the Governor, May 3, 2023.